## Stephens County Honor Guard

Minutes for October 29, 2020

The meeting was called to order by Commander Kenneth Youngblood at 19:00 hrs. at the American Legion Bldg. in Comanche OK. The invocation was given by Roy Grabman, the Pledge of Allegiance to the American Flag was recited.

Attendance: Officers, Commander-Kenneth Youngblood, Treasurer- Dan Mitchell, Armorer- Jerry McAdory.

Members: John Williams, Roy Grabman, Kirk Werner, Johnny Seely, Gary Stinson, Larry Welch, Christopher Lamb, Paul Frable, Steve Condit.

Kirk Werner made a motion to accept Christopher Lamb as a new member into the SCHG, seconded by Johnny Seely, motion approved.

The Minutes were read and approved.

The Financial Report was read and approved.

Commander's Report: Kenneth Youngblood stated that the SCHG had conducted 10 services so far this month, which makes 97 year to date, the Veteran's Day Parade in Duncan has been cancelled, they will possibly have a car cruise, Kenneth will let us know, he also thanked everyone for helping with the raffle and the funerals.

Vice-Commander's Report: None

Treasurer's Report: Dan stated that the SCHG had two questionable charges at the bank, he checked on those and they have been corrected.

Armorer's Report: Jerry said that the gunsmith is working on the new barrels for the rifles, also the roof on our storage room at the Duncan Police complex is still leaking.

## Old Business: None

New Business: The By-Laws Committee will be Roy Grabman-Chairman, Jerry McAdory, Steve Condit, and John Williams members.

The winners of the gun raffle were drawn during our meeting, the winner of the 22 Golden Boy and the 22 Keltec was Derek Beck of Elgin, the winner of the Kimber 9 MM had not been reached during our meeting.

Dan Mitchell made a motion to have the Christmas Party and the Award's Ceremony at the December meeting, seconded by Kirk Werner, motion approved.

Dan Mitchell made a motion to go ahead and donate \$2,000.00 to the Ft. Sill Veteran's Home in Lawton prior to Christmas, Jerry McAdory seconded, motion approved.

Johnny Seely made a motion to donate \$ 1,000.00 to the Rowdy Swanson Scholarship Fund, seconded by Kirk Werner, motion approved.

Johnny Seely made a motion that the Vice-Commander will be the Raffle Committee Chairman in 2021, seconded by Dan Mitchell, motion approved.

Good and Welfare: Butch Swanson's family, Greg Griffin, Jerry Wallace, George Parker, Glen Harris family, Kathryn Cripps, Mike Blades, please keep all these folks in your prayers.

Respectfully submitted, Steve Condit